

No. 93904

---

**SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**REBECCA FLOYD-TUNNELL  
DORIS FLOYD**

Appellants

v.

**SHELTER MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

Respondent

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
No. 1116-CV34635

Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District  
No. WD75725

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Wm. Clayton Crawford            MO # 41619  
James P. Maloney                MO # 58971  
FOLAND, WICKENS, EISFELDER,  
ROPER & HOFER, P.C.  
3000 Commerce Tower  
911 Main Street  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105  
Telephone: (816) 472-7474  
Facsimile: (816) 472-6262  
Email: ccrawford@fwpclaw.com  
Email: jmaloney@fwpclaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	9
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW &amp; GOVERNING INSURANCE LAW</u>	9
<u>THE PARTIAL EXCLUSION &amp; ENFORCEABILITY</u>	11
A. THE PARTIAL EXCLUSION APPLIES.	11
B. THE PARTIAL EXCLUSION IS ENFORCEABLE.	13
<u>APPELLANTS’ POINT RELIED ON – No. I</u>	16
A. THE PROBLEM HYPOTHESIZED BY THE APPELLANTS HAS ALREADY BEEN SOLVED BY MISSOURI COURTS.	17
B. THE PROBLEM ALSO HAS BEEN SOLVED (OR ELIMINATED) BY THE SHELTER POLICIES.	20
C. THE APPELLANTS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE POLICIES IS UNREASONABLE.	21
D. THIS CASE IS NOT ABOUT STACKING.	24
<u>APPELLANT’S POINT RELIED ON – No. II</u>	29
A. THE GIVE-AND-TAKE RULE & WHY EXCLUSIONS DO NOT CREATE AMBIGUITIES	29
B. AN INSURANCE POLICY IS READ AS A WHOLE, NOT IN ISOLATED BITS AND PIECES.	33

C. RICE ERRONEOUS	37
<u>VEXATIOUS REFUSAL TO PAY</u>	39
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45
RESPONDENT’S SUBSTITUTE APPENDIX – <i>Submitted Separately</i>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Std. Ins. Co. of Wisc. v. Bracht</i>	15
103 S.W.3d 281 (Mo.App.2003)	
<i>Arnold v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	18, 23
987 S.W.2d 537 (Mo.App.1999)	
<i>Ashcraft v. Ashcraft</i>	18, 23
689 S.W.2d 693 (Mo.App.1985)	
<i>Automobile Club Inter-Ins. Exch. v. Diebold</i>	14, 16
511 S.W.2d 135 (Mo.App.1974)	
<i>Behr v. Blue Cross Hosp. Service, Inc., of Mo.</i>	29-30
715 S.W.2d 251 (Mo.banc 1986)	
<i>Blumer v. Automobile Club Inter-Ins. Exch.</i>	27-28
340 S.W.3d 214 (Mo.App.2011)	
<i>Bush v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	25-26
412 S.W.3d 336 (Mo.App.2013)	
<i>Cameron Mut. Ins. Co. v. Madden</i>	28
533 S.W.2d 538 (Mo.banc 1976)	
<i>Central Surety &amp; Ins. Corp. v. New Amsterdam Cas. Co.</i>	9-10
222 S.W.2d 76 (Mo.banc 1949)	

<i>Cobb v. State Sec. Ins. Co.</i>	18, 23
576 S.W.2d 726 (Mo.banc 1979)	
<i>Columbia Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schauf</i>	33
967 S.W.2d 74 (Mo.banc 1998)	
<i>Dieckman v. Moran</i>	10, 33
414 S.W.2d 320 (Mo.1967)	
<i>Doty v. American Nat'l Ins. Co.</i>	10, 33
165 S.W.2d 862 (Mo.1942)	
<i>Dutton v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	25
--- S.W.3d ---, 2014 WL 211453 (Mo.App.2014)	
<i>Ezell v. Columbia Ins. Co.</i>	16
942 S.W.2d 913 (Mo.App.1996)	
<i>Farmers Ins. Co., Inc. v. Wilson</i>	25-26
--- S.W.3d ---, 2014 WL 1133544 (Mo.App.2014)	
<i>Grable v. Atlantic Cas. Ins. Co.</i>	9-10, 31
280 S.W.3d 104 (Mo.App.2009)	
<i>Haggard Hauling &amp; Rigging Co. v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i>	10
852 S.W.2d 396 (Mo.App.1993)	
<i>Hall v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i>	33-34
407 S.W.3d 603 (Mo.App.2012)	

<i>Halpin v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	15
823 S.W.2d 479 (Mo.banc 1992)	
<i>Harrison v. MFA Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	10
607 S.W.2d 137 (Mo.banc 1980)	
<i>Hocker Oil Co., Inc. v. Barker-Phillips-Jackson, Inc.</i>	9
997 S.W.2d 510 (Mo.App.1999)	
<i>In re Estate of Blodgett v. Mitchell</i>	9
95 S.W.3d 79 (Mo.banc 2003)	
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-American Marine Supply Corp.</i>	9
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo.banc 1993)	
<i>Jenkad Enters., Inc. v. Transportation Ins. Co.</i>	34
18 S.W.3d 34 (Mo.App.2000)	
<i>Kyte v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	33
92 S.W.3d 295 (Mo.App.2002)	
<i>Lavender v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	19, 23
933 S.W.2d 888 (Mo.App.1996)	
<i>Livingston v. Omaha Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i>	18-19, 21-23
927 S.W.2d 444 (Mo.App.1996)	
<i>Lutsky v. Blue Cross Hosp. Service, Inc., of Mo.</i>	29
695 S.W.2d 870 (Mo.banc 1985)	

<i>Lynch v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	36
325 S.W.3d 531 (Mo.App.2010)	
<i>Madison Block Pharmacy, Inc. v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co.</i>	10, 31
620 S.W.2d 343 (Mo.banc 1981)	
<i>McDonough v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	40
921 S.W.2d 90 (Mo.App.1996)	
<i>Progressive Northwestern Ins. Co. v. Talbert</i>	36-37
407 S.W.3d 1 (Mo.App.2013)	
<i>Rice v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i>	33
897 S.W.2d 635 (Mo.App.1995)	
<i>Rice v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	13, 37-38
301 S.W.3d 43 (Mo.banc 2009)	
<i>Ritchie v. Allied Prop. &amp; Cas. Co.</i>	33
307 S.W.3d 132 (Mo.banc 2009)	
<i>Rodriguez v. General Acc. Ins. Co. of Am.</i>	36
808 S.W.2d 379 (Mo.banc 1991)	
<i>Seeck v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i>	33
212 S.W.3d 129 (Mo.banc 2007)	
<i>Shahan v. Shahan</i>	36
988 S.W.2d 529 (Mo.banc 1999)	

<i>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	15
210 S.W.3d 338 (Mo.App.2006)	
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ardrey</i>	13
353 S.W.3d 437 (Mo.App.2011)	
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Esswein</i>	9
43 S.W.3d 833 (Mo.App.1999)	
<i>Sterns v. M.F.A. Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	18, 23
401 S.W.2d 510 (Mo.App.1966)	
<i>Stewart v. Royal</i>	18-19, 22-23
343 S.W.3d 736 (Mo.App.2011)	
<i>Todd v. Missouri United School Ins. Council</i>	9-10, 30-31
223 S.W.3d 156 (Mo.banc 2007)	
<i>Valentine-Radford, Inc. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</i>	40
990 S.W.2d 47 (Mo.App.1999)	
<i>Versaw v. Versaw</i>	33
202 S.W.3d 638 (Mo.App.2006)	
<i>Watters v. Travel Guard Intern.</i>	41
136 S.W.3d 100 (Mo.App.2004)	
<i>Windsor v. Lucas</i>	14-15
24 S.W.3d 151 (Mo.App.2000)	

STATUTES

R.S.Mo. § 303.030	13
R.S.Mo. § 375.420	39
R.S.Mo. § 379.203	12, 14
